Reference value

Parent company/Consolidated

Other

Position Exposure Exposure

Assets, net Purchased 1,771   tonnes 23,413   1,774   tonnes 21,452

Designated for hedge accounting

NDF Sold (1,720)   tonnes (22,354)   (1,685)   tonnes (20,295)

Not designated for hedge accounting

Firm commitments Sold (78)   tonnes (939)   (78)   tonnes (892)

NDF Sold (10)   tonnes (759)   (25)   tonnes (206)

Total net exposure (37)   tonnes (639)   (14)   tonnes 59

Reference valueReference value

06/30/2018 12/31/2017

72

27.5.4 Sensitivity analysis

In order to measure the impact on the Company’s net income (loss) and shareholders’ equity
arising from changes in financial market rates, stress scenarios were constructed in relation to the
rates effective as at June 30, 2018. As required by CVM Instruction No. 475/08, the Company
carried out a sensitivity analysis using the probable scenario, and scenarios involving a 25% and
50% decrease and increase.

Parent company/Consolidated

25% 50% 25% 50%

Foreign exchange rate risk

Subject to hedge

Accounts receivable 1,485,980$   US$ US$ 5,729,640   (1,432,410)   (2,864,820)   1,432,410   2,864,820

Inventory 281,150$   US$ US$ 1,084,059   (271,015)   (542,030)   271,015   542,030

Hedge instrument

NDF - Cash flow hedge -268,080 $   US$ US$ (132,339)   -   -   -   -

Suppliers -641,871 $   US$ US$ (424,584)   618,731   1,237,463   (618,731)   (1,237,463)

Loans -857,179 $   US$ US$ (399,593)   826,278   1,652,555   (826,278)   (1,652,555)

Other non-derivatives financial instruments

Liabilities -347,707 $   US$ US$ (1,340,688)   335,172   670,344   (335,172)   (670,344)

Other derivativess

NDF (US$/R$) -82,000 $   US$ US$ (25,365)   (103,975)   (182,578)   103,975   182,578

Option Call (US$/R$) -25,000 $   US$ US$ (12,457)   -   -   (35,794)   (59,893)

Option Put (US$/R$) 25,000$   US$ US$ 6   10,604   34,703   -   -

Future (Pre x US$) -1,000 $   US$ US$ (8,636)   (937)   (1,875)   937   1,875

Total (430,707)   4,470,043   (17,552)   3,762   (7,638)   (28,952)

Interest rate risk

Subject to hedge

Liabilities -333,047 $   US$ LIBOR (1,402,972)   8,904   18,153   (9,592)   (18,840)

Hedge instrument

Swap - Cash flow hedge 3,301$   US$ LIBOR 19,403   (61)   (122)   61   122

Other non-derivatives financial instruments

Liabilities -16,108 $   R$ TJLP (19,664)   594   1,196   (586)   (1,164)

Assets 100,170$   R$ PRÉ 99,941   128   161   63   32

Liabilities -100,902 $   R$ PRÉ (83,480)   1,680   3,944   (2,475)   (4,385)

Total -346,586 $   (1,386,772)   11,245   23,332   (12,529)   (24,235)

Commodity price risk

Hedge instrument

NDF (Copper) - Fair value hedge (7,632)   tonnes Copper (195,585)   48,896   97,793   (48,896)   (97,793)

NDF (Copper) - Fair value hedge Inventory (18,669)   tonnes Copper (478,405)   119,601   239,203   (119,601)   (239,203)

Embedded derivatives ( Cooper) - Fair Value Hedge (11,891)   tonnes Copper (304,707)   76,177   152,354   (76,177)   (152,354)

Not designated for hedge accounting

Embedded derivatives (237)   tonnes Copper (6,069)   1,517   3,035   (1,517)   (3,035)

Total (38,429)   (984,766)   246,191   492,385   (246,191)   (492,385)

Not designated for hedge accounting

NDF 1,514   Oz Gold 7,300   (1,825)   (3,650)   1,825   3,650

Hedge instrument

NDF (9,392)   Oz Gold (45,285)   11,321   22,643   (11,321)   (22,643)

Embedded derivatives (15,530)   Oz Gold (74,882)   18,721   37,441   (18,721)   (37,441)

Total (23,408)   (112,867)   28,217   56,434   (28,217)   (56,434)

Not designated for hedge accounting

NDF (43,478)   Oz Silver (2,687)   672   1,344   (672)   (1,344)

Hedge instrument

NDF (467,621)   Oz Silver (28,903)   7,226   14,452   (7,226)   (14,452)

Embedded derivatives (73,895)   Oz Silver (4,567)   1,142   2,284   (1,142)   (2,284)

Total (584,994)   (36,157)   9,040   18,080   (9,040)   (18,080)

Hedge instrument

NDF (Zinc, Lead and Tin) (1,720)   tonnes Other Metals (22,354)   5,589   11,177   (5,589)   (11,177)

Not designated for hedge accounting

Assets, net

NDF (10)   tonnes Other Metals (759)   190   380   (190)   (380)

Total (1,730)   (23,113)   5,779   11,557   (5,779)   (11,557)

Premises

Exchange tax Ptax - US$/R$ 3.8558   2.89185 1.9279   4.8198   5.7837

Copper Price Official Price Cash LME $6,646 4984.5 $3,323 $8,308 $9,969

Gold Price Official Price Cash LBMA $1,251 937.875 $625 $1,563 $1,876

Silver Price Official Price Cash LBMA $16 12.0225 $8 $20 $24

Price Zinc Official Price Cash LME $2,948 2211 $1,474 $3,685 $4,422

Tin Price Official Price Cash LME $19,675 14756.25 $9,838 $24,594 $29,513

Lead Price Official Price Cash LME $2,432 1824 $1,216 $3,040 $3,648

Impact on profit or loss

Notional Unit Risk factors
Probable

scenario

Falling scenario Rising scenario

73

27.6 Hedge accounting

Paranapanema has adopted the following hedge accounting programs:

27.6.1 US Dollar Income Cash Flow Hedge

The program’s purpose is to ensure that a percentage of income equivalent to the sales premium
pegged to the US$ is not impacted by exchange-rate changes. The derivative and income
combination will result in a fixed/constant cash inflow based on the derivative financial instrument’s
US$ rate, collateralized by the derivative financial instrument.